Warren County Child Support Enforcement Agency Reports Collection Success

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

June 17, 2016

DAVID P. FORNSHELL (513) 695-1325

Warren County Prosecutor David P. Fornshell is pleased to announce the Child Support Division of the Warren County Prosecutor's Office has been using the bank account freeze and seize program to collect past due child support with outstanding success. The program matches a list of parents who are delinquent on their support with financial institution records to identify which parents have funds on deposit. A Child Support Enforcement Agency (CSEA) must then process attachment paperwork to the bank to freeze the account and seize the money. The Warren County CSEA has made it a priority to attempt collection on these cases and regularly leads large caseload counties in bank account seizure collections.

Warren County bank attachment collections:

- ➤ \$38,314 in May 2016 which is the most collected for a large county and 4th overall in the state for that month, behind Cuyahoga, Franklin and Summit counties which all have substantially larger caseloads;
- > \$117,866 so far for all of 2016; and
- > \$243,655 collected in 2015.

Prosecutor Fornshell noted, "These efforts demonstrate that Warren County's child support program is committed to providing excellent service to families in our community and will take every opportunity to bolster self-sufficiency."

In 2015, Warren County CSEA handled approximately 12,500 active support cases and collected record support payments of over \$44 million. The agency has 50 employees and is a division of the Warren County Prosecutor's Office in Lebanon, Ohio.

Additional information about Warren County CSEA and the services provided can be obtained from the agency's website at www.co.warren.oh.us/wcchildsupport.



Warren County Prosecutor David P. Fornshell (513) 695-1325

http://www.warrencountyprosecutor.com